
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Community Safety Forum 

Date: 7 July 2008 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Christian Brown 
Democratic Services Officer 
(01273) 29-1066 
christian.brown@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 Public Document Pack



 

 
 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

 
 

The following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Councillors: G Theobald (Chairman), Carden (Opposition Spokesperson), Duncan, 
Elgood, Hyde, Janio, Kennedy, Morgan, Smart and Young,  
 
Sussex Police Authority:  
 
Councillors G Theobald and Duncan 
 
Communities of Interest:  
 
Age Concern; Area Housing Panels; Brighton & Hove Business Crime Reduction 
Partnership; Brighton & Hove Federation of Disabled People; Brighton & Hove City Primary 
Care Trust; Brighton & Hove Mediation Service; British Transport Police; Coalition for 
Youth; Domestic Violence Forum; Eb4U; Fire Authority; Hangleton & Knoll Project; Housing 
Association Partnership; Housing Association Tenants; Hove YMCA; Neighbourhood 
Watch; Older People’s Council; Racial Harassment Forum; St James’s Street Community 
Safety Group; Spectrum; Sussex Probation; Victim Support; Whitehawk Community Safety 
Development Project; Women’s Refuge Project; Youth Offending Team. 
 

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2008 (copy attached).  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. CALLOVER  

 NOTE: Public Questions will be reserved automatically.  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 a) the closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 
Monday 30 June 2008.   

b) the closing date for receipt of public questions for the meeting to be 
held on Monday 6 October is 12 noon on Monday 29 September 
2008. 

 

 

6. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 9 - 10 

 a) Letter From Councillor Morgan 

b) Response from Sgt. Castleton – Powers of PCSOs 

 

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

 
 

7. THE COUNCIL'S NEW CONSTITUTION, OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS AND ROLE OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

11 - 20 

 Report of the Head of Community Safety (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Linda Beanlands Tel: 29-1115  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

8. DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
BY 2020 COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP 

21 - 50 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Emma McDermott Tel: 29-3944  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

9. CRIME & DISORDER IN THE CITY 51 - 56 

 Trends & Performance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Linda Beanlands Tel: 29-1115  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

10. 'CHALLENGE AND SUPPORT' AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW 
TARGETED YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICE 

 

 Presentation.  

 Contact Officer: Linda Beanlands Tel: 29-1115  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

11. SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY MINUTES: MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2008 

57 - 62 

 (copy attached).  
 

12. SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY MINUTES: MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 APRIL 2008 

63 - 66 

 (copy attached).  
 

13. EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 17 JANUARY 2008 

67 - 206 

 (copy attached).  
 

14. EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 FEBRUARY 2008 

207 - 
216 

 (copy attached).  
 

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Christian Brown, 
(01273 291066, email christian.brown@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication – 26 June 2008 

 
 

 



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM                                            Minutes of 25 February 2008 

  

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

 

4.00PM – MONDAY 25 FEBRUARY 2008 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 

HOVE TOWN HALL 

 

MINUTES 

 

Present: Councillor Oxley (Chairman); Councillors Carden, Marsh, Morgan 

(OS), Randall, Smart, Simson, Wakefield-Jarrett and Wells. 

 

Sussex Police: Chief Superintendent Paul Pearce, Sergeant Peter 

Castleton. 

 

East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service: Chris Large (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), 

Craig Thomson (Borough Commander for the City of Brighton and Hove). 

 

Ryan Haines (Probation Service) 

 

Communities of Interest: Bob Cristofoli (Brighton & Hove Mediation 

Service), John Stevens, (Tenant Representative), Derek Peacock, (St. 

James St. Community Safety Forum), Bill Gandey & Sylvia Howell 

(Bevendean LAT), Faith Matyszak MBE (Racial Harassment Forum & 

Whitehawk Community Development Project), Chris El-Shabba 

(Whitehawk Crime Prevention Forum), Ted Harman & George Brooker 

(Coldean LAT), Rev. Stephen Terry (Portland & Clarendon LAT), Councillor 

Melanie Davis (Clarendon LAT), Paul Tilley (Community & Voluntary Sector 

Forum), Francis Tonks (OPC) 
 

Officers: Linda Beanlands (Head of Community Safety), Judith Macho 

(Assistant Director, Public Safety), Ruth Condon, (Research and 

Performance Monitoring Officer), Simon Court (Anti-Social Behaviour 

Solicitor), John Irvine (LGBT Community Safety Officer), Aaron Devereaux 

(Anti-Social Behaviour Team), Oliver Dixon (Lawyer), John Patience (Drug 

and Alcohol Team) and Martin Warren (Committee Administrator). 

 

Guests: Gail Grey (CEO Women’s Refuge) 

 

Apologies: Councillor Kennedy 

1



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM                                            Minutes of 25 February 2008 

  

 
PART ONE 

 

35. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

35A Declarations of Substitutes  

35A.

1 

Councillor Wakefield-Jarrett declared that she was attending 

the meeting as a Substitute Member for Councillor Kennedy. 

 

35B Declarations of Interest  

35B.1 There were none.  

35C Exclusion of Press and Public  

35C.

1 

The Committee considered whether the press and public 

should be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 

regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the 

nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if 

members of the press and public were present, there would 

be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information as 

defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of 

the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 

35.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from 

the meeting.  

 

36 MINUTES   

36.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 

December 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair. 

 

37. Chairman’s Communications   

37.1 Chairman noted the launch of ‘Operation Blakey’; a text 

message service for passengers to report problems on the 

city’s buses. Passengers would be able to report rowdy or 

nuisance behaviour by texting ‘REPORT’ to 60060, with a 

description of the incident. 

 

37.2 Chairman noted minute 28.3. regarding hate crime against 

disabled persons. He commented that work was ongoing in 

compiling information in regard to this and would be 

incorporated into the existing Hate Crime Strategy. 

 

37.3 Chairman noted the pr
[...]
council. 

 

42.10 In response to a query from Councillor Marsh the Chairman 

commented that under the new constitutional 

arrangements the information sharing aspect of the Forum 

would be reviewed. Chairman was keen that openness and 

transparency of the current arrangements were 

maintained. 

 

42.11 Paul Tilley asked if there was currently a citywide ban on 

street drinking and, if so, who enforced it. Head of 

Community safety confirmed that there was a citywide ban 

on street drinking; this was enforced by the police. It gave 

them powers to request that persons stop drinking if it was 

felt that their drinking was likely to cause anti-social 

behaviour. 

 

42.12 Paul asked if it was possible to secure funding from Section 

106 Agreements to facilitate public safety in parks (for 

instance improved lighting).  Head of Community Safety 

noted that the Environmental Improvement Team had been 

successful in securing funding through this route and 

continued to pursue monies. 

 

42.13 Paul noted the success of ‘Football in the City’, a scheme 

run by a Registered Social Landlord. This had cost 

approximately 50K and had been very successful in 

reducing youth offending, for every pound spent many 

more were saved in preventing crime and disorder. 

 

6



COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM                                            Minutes of 25 February 2008 

  

42.14 Paul asked how the distribution of the Area Based Grant 

was determined. Head of Community Safety explained that 

the distribution of the grant was in accordance with the 

crime and safety priorities which were selected from a 

number of criteria, one of which were the concerns and 

priorities which were identified by local communities and 

communities of interest. 

 

42.15 RESOLVED – That the presentation be noted.  

43 PERFORMANCE: Community safety, Crime Reduction and 

Drugs Strategy, 2005-08: Crime Trends and Performance. 

 

43.1 The Forum considered a report of the Head of Community 

that offered graphical information regarding crime trends 

and performance in Brighton & Hove (for copy see minute 

book). 

 

43.2 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

44. SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 18 OCTOBER 2007 

 

44.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted.  

44A SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 13 DECEMBER 2007 

 

44A.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted.  

45. EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 10 DECEMBER 2007 

 

45.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted.  

The meeting concluded at 5.55pm 

 

Signed    Chair 

 
 

Dated this  day of    2008 

 

7



8



 Item 6A 

 

Date: 

Our Ref: 

Your Ref: 

 

29 May 2008 

WM/CB 

Alan McCarthy  
Chief Executive 
Brighton & Hove City Council 
King’s House 
Grand Avenue  
Hove  
BN3 2LS 

  

 
 
Dear Alan 
 
The issue of dog mess is one that concerns many residents of the city, and although 
most dog owners are responsible and clean up after their pets there is a minority who 
do not. Fouling of footpaths, verges and parks is unsightly and a health hazard. 
 
Following the recent changes in dog control regulations by the Cabinet member for 
Environment, the issue of enforcement of by-laws is something which I and colleagues 
get asked about a great deal. I have been asked to clarify whether there has been any 
change in policy by Sussex Police over whether Police Community Support Officers 
have the power to issue fixed penalty fines to people who they witness allowing their 
dog to foul a public area and not clean it up afterwards. 
 
If PCSOs are no longer able to issue such on the spot fines for dog fouling and other 
forms of littering, will the Community Safety Forum ask the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and/or the council's two members of the Sussex Police Authority to 
request that this policy is reviewed, or discuss this with Brighton and Hove Division 
command team officers present at 
[...]
ars to achieve those priorities; 

 
9. To regularly receive information about the implementation and 

progress of the Community Safety and Crime Reduction Strategy; 
 
10. To contribute to the development of the Youth Justice Plan and to 

receive reports from the Youth Offending Team about the delivery of 
the Plan and progress against national and local performance 
measures; 

 

32



11. To make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
and if appropriate, to the Cabinet , in relation to matters that require 
council decisions and where there are links with other strategic 
priorities of the Council; 

 
12. To refer matters that are the function of a Crime and Disorder 

Committee to the Environment and Community Safety Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee in accordance with section 19 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006. 

 
13. To publicise the work of the Forum and of the Crime and Disorder 

Reduction Partnership in order to help reduce crime and fear of crime 
and improve safety. 

 
 

33



34



COMMUNITY SAFETY 
FORUM 

Agenda Item 8 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Development of a Community Engagement Framework 
by 2020 Community Partnership 

Date of Meeting: 7 July 2008 

Report of: Director for Strategy & Governance & Acting Director 
for Cultural Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Emma McDermott, Senior Policy  

Development Officer & Angie Greany, 
Community Development Commissioning 
Officer 

Tel: 29-3944 

29-5053 

 E-mail: Emma.mcdermott@brighton-hove.gov.uk/ 
angie.greany@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE/ EXEMPTIONS 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 There are several national drivers for the 2020 Community Partnership to 
develop a community engagement framework for the city including but not 
exclusively the new duty to involve (details available in appendix 1) which 
will come into effect in April 2009 as a result of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, the white paper on Community 
Empowerment, Housing and Economic Regeneration due to be published 
in June/July 2008 and national government’s Community Empowerment 
Action Plan published in October 2007. 

 

1.2 There is also a strong local push for this piece of work from the 
membership of the Local Strategic Partnership and the Administration of 
the Council following, but again not exclusively driven by, a  piece of 
research undertaken by the City Council and the Community and 
Voluntary Sector Forum for the 2020 Community Partnership into current 
engagement practices in the city in Autumn 2007. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

  (1)  note progress to date on developing the framework 

  (2)  provide initial comments on the framework at the meeting 

  (3)  take the consultation document back to their respective individual  
  organisations for discussion and provide a response 

  (4)  provide a forum response to the consultation document  

 

35



 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  

3.1 Since the LSP discussed the research into community engagement at its 
meeting in December 2007: 

1. The LSP has approved the development of a framework 
(February 2008) 

2. A sub-group of the LSP has been formed and met twice. The 
group has agreed its terms of reference, guided the 
development process for the community engagement 
framework and informed the content of the consultation 
document (information about the group is available on the 
2020 Community partnership website – 
www.2020community.org) and the development programme. 

 

 

4. CONSULTATION 

 

 

4.1 A consultation document has been produced using evidence from the  
 community engagement review 2007, the work of the LSP sub-  
 group, feedback from one-to-one and group meetings with a range of   
 stakeholders and previous consultation event findings. The consultation  
 document, is being circulated/presented to wide  range of groups, forums,  
 part
[...]
ame 

period in 2007/08 

better or 

worse than 

same period 

in 2007/08 

areas with targets 
  

target on target 
not on 

target 

bett

er 

wors

e 

Total Crimes 5078 4375 -5% -20.9%  ☺  

        

        

Criminal 

Damage 
960 823 -5% -14.3%  ☺  

        

Assault: Serious 

Injury (GBH/more 

serious violence) 

30 25 -10% -16.7%    

Assault: Less 

Serious Injury 

(ABH) 

403 338 
-5% 

(tbc) 
-16.1%  ☺  

        

Domestic 

Burglary  
164 221 -5%  +34.8%  L 

Theft from/of a 

Motor Vehicle 
372 338 -6% -9.1%  ☺  

Pedal Cycle Theft 130 130 -10%  0.0% K K 

        

 
 

NB.  Performance data for 2008/09 up to the end of May shown in the above table only cover a 2 month period.  For this reason, 
they can be subject to some exaggerated effects due to normal variations in data, especially in those crime areas where there are 
relatively low numbers. 

 
Main points 
After 2 months (April 2008 – May 2008) total crimes had reduced by 20.9% compared with the 
same period in the previous year, well in excess of the target.  While only based on 2 months’ data, 
this begins the performance year on a very encouraging note. 

73



 
Criminal damage, violent crime and vehicle crime are all showing very good reductions at this 
stage.  Domestic burglary, part of the Acquisitive Crime section in the Strategy, is the only crime 
area showing a notable increase. 

74



 
2. Crime trends up to May 2008 
 

  

 

  

• The number of total crimes in the 
first 2 months of 2008/09 is lower 
than in the same months last year.  
Although total crimes recorded in 
May have increased since levels 
since January, this is in line with 
typical seasonal trends which tend 
to show enhanced levels in the 
summer when the city has more 
visitors and more people out of 
doors.   

  

 

• There has been a degree of 
fluctuation from month to month, but 
levels of criminal damage over the 
last year have, on average, been 
considerably lower than the year 
before.  Th
[...]
t contribution to the 

work of the Police Authority.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

234. Resolved – that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 

the remaining business on the grounds that if the public and press were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.

235. The Police Authority considered a report on counter-terrorism and noted 
action taken in respect of leases and contracts.

Chairman

88



 5

 Agenda Item No. 206  
EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the East Sussex Fire Authority held at East Sussex Fire & 
Rescue Service Headquarters, 20 Upperton Road, Eastbourne at 10.30 hours on 
Thursday 17 January 2008. 
 
Present: Councillors Carden, Elkin, Freeman, Gadd, Mrs. Healy, Howson, Kemble, 
Livings, Murphy, Pidgeon, Scott, Skilton, Simpson, Sparks, Theobald and Wilson. 
 
188. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
188.1 a. It was noted that all participating Members had undertaken to observe the 

Authority’s Code of Conduct. 
  
 b. It was noted that no Member wished to amend their written declarations of 

interests under Part 3 of the Code.  
  
 c. It was noted that, in relation to matters on the agenda, Councillor Scott 

declared a personal interest as his brother-in-law worked for the Fire & Rescue 
Service. No other Member wished to make any declarations of personal or 
prejudicial interest under Part 2 of the Code. 

  
189. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
189.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rufus and Thomas.  
  
189.2 Councillor David Elkin was welcomed to his first meeting of the Fire Authority, 

having been appointed following the resignation of Councillor Dyason. 
  
190. URGENT ITEMS AND CHAIRMAN’S BUSINESS 
  
190.1 There were none. 
  
191. TO CONSIDER PUBLIC QUESTIONS, IF ANY 
  
191.1 There were none. 
  
192. MINUTES 
  
192.1 RESOLVED – That the non-confidential Minutes of the meeting held on 10 

December 2007 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 
  
193.
[...]
he grounds that they include information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information); information relating to any consultations or negotiations or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the Authority; and information relating to any individual. 

  
The meeting concluded at 12:50 hours. 
  
Signed         Chairman 
 
 
Dated this   Day of      2008 

 

105



106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Letters from Councillors
	Item 6b Response from Sgt. Castleton

	7 The Council's New Constitution, Overview & Scrutiny Arrangements and role of the Community Safety Forum
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Development of a Community Engagement Framework by 2020 Community Partnership
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 Crime & Disorder in the City
	11 Sussex Police Authority Minutes: Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 February 2008
	12 Sussex Police Authority Minutes: Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 April 2008
	13 East Sussex Fire Authority: Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2008
	14 East Sussex Fire Authority: Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2008



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
 

4.00pm 7 JULY 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor G Theobald (Chairman); Carden (Opposition Spokesperson), Duncan, 
Janio, Kennedy, Morgan, Smart, Young, Mrs Cobb and Watkins 
 
Sergeant Peter Castleton, Sussex Police 
Superintendent Rose, Sussex Police 
SDO Craig Thomson, East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 
Arthur Wing, Sussex Probation Service 
 
Communities of Interest: John Stevens (Tenant Representative), Derek Peacock (St 
James' Street Community Safety Forum), Bill Gandey (Bevendean LAT), Sylvia Howell 
(Bevendean LAT), Faith Matyszak MBE (Racial Harassment Forum & Whitehawk 
Community Development Project), Chris El-Shabba (Whitehawk Crime Prevention Forum), 
Ted Harman (Coldean LAT), George Brooker (Coldean LAT), Reverend Stephen Terry 
(Portland & Clarendon LAT), Paul Tilley (Community & Voluntary Sector Forum) and Francis 
Tonks (Older People's Council) 
 
Officers: Linda Beanlands (Head of Community Safety), Judith Macho (Assistant Director, 
Public Safety), Simon Court (Anti-Social Behaviour Solicitor), Aaron Devereaux (Anti-Social 
Behaviour Co-ordinator) and Christian Brown (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1A Declarations of Substitutes 

1.1 Councillor Cobb declared that she was attending the meeting as a Substitute 
Member for Councillor Hyde. Councillor Watkins declared that he was attending the 
meeting as a Substitute Member for Councillor Elgood. 

1B Declarations of Interest 

1.2 There were none. 

1C Exclusion of Press and Public 

1.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having 



 

2 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 7 JULY 2008 

regard to the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the 
proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public 
were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Schedule 12A, Part 5A, Section 100A(4) or 100 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2008 be 

approved and signed by the Chair. 

3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chairman confirmed that under his role as Cabinet Member for Environment, 

being the Chairman of the Community Safety Forum was his remit.   

3.2 The Chairman informed the Panel that the dates of the meetings scheduled to be 
held in December 2008 and March 2009 would have to be changed by one week. 
The meeting scheduled for Monday 1 December would now be held on Monday 8 
December, the meeting scheduled for Monday 2 March would now be held on 
Monday 9 March. 

4. CALLOVER 
 
4.1 All Items were taken for discussion.  

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
5.1 There were none. 

6. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
6.1 Councillor Morgan cited from his letter (for copy see minute book).  

6.2 Sgt. Peter Castleton stated that he had included in the agenda the full powers of 
PCSOs. He stated that PCSOs do have the power to issue Fixed-Penalty Notices 
(FPNs) and that they are expected to issue tickets. It was recommended by the 
Forum that PCSOs should be made aware that they do have the power to issue 
FPNs for this offence.  

6.3 Ms Macho stated that the council employed 4.1 posts as animal welfare officers but 
stated that the issue of dog mess was a difficult area to enforce. She stated that the 
officers would first have to catch dogs fouling and then wait to see whether the 
owners picked up the mess. Ms Macho said that the council approach to the problem 
focussed around issues of education and information. Ms Macho added that the new 
Dog Control Orders would see a uniform system across the city which would help to 
satisfy concerns.  



 

3 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 7 JULY 2008 

7. THE COUNCIL'S NEW CONSTITUTION, OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS AND ROLE OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 

 
7.1 Ian Glossop, Interim Head of Scrutiny, gave an overview of how scrutiny would work 

under the new governance arrangements (for copy see minute book). He stated that 
the scrutiny committee of relevance and interest to the Forum would be the 
Environment & Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  

7.2 Councillor Morgan extended an open invitation to all Members of the Forum to come 
and view a meeting, as the Environment & Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, which had issues pertaining to community safety at its heart.  

7.3 Mr D Peacock, of St. James’ Street Community Safety Group, stated that he was 
concerned that under the new arrangements, the Forum would move further away 
from its grassroots level of involvement and become too “technical” for people to feel 
involved. He stated that he was concerned about the level of participation that people 
would need to put in to the relevant groups following the governance change.  

7.4 Councillor Duncan stated that he was concerned about the capacity of the 
Environment & Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee and whether it 
would be able to persevere under a potentially very heavy workload. Councillor 
Duncan stated that he wanted to believe that the Committee would be able to cope 
with workloads but that he was pessimistic. Mr Stevens, Area Housing Panels 
Representative, expressed a similar sentiment and requested that the there be 
enough resources available so that the Committee is not overloaded by work 
requests.  

7.5 Mr Glossop stated that he would ensure that the work programmes for the Scrutiny 
Committees were robust and properly resourced and that he wanted to develop a 
Scrutiny focussed on outcomes. Ms Beanlands stated that the Community Safety 
Forum would have the same functions as before, and that the Forum would continue 
to ask questions and examine ideas/reports. Ms Beanlands stated that the Forum 
could call for reports and if the Forum was not happy with outcomes, she stated that 
the Forum could call for scrutiny and request that a matter be considered for inclusion 
within the work programme.  

7.6 Councillor Morgan stated that he wanted to see a crossover between the CSF and 
the ECSOSC but that he wanted to avoid duplication.  

8. DEVELOPMENT OF A COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FRAMEWORK BY 2020 
COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIP 

 
8.1 The Forum considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance and Acting 

Director of Cultural Services on the Development of a Community Engagement 
Framework by the 2020 Community Partnership (for copy see minute book). 
 

8.2 Ms Angie Greany said that the document before the Forum was dependent on 
partners that make up the Forum as she wanted to determine what community 
engagement means and how community engagement would be able to get the best 
outcomes for the community.  She stated that these outcomes would develop into a 
citywide framework for community engagement. Therefore, she drew attention to the 



 

4 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 7 JULY 2008 

recommendation that groups at the forum should take the consultation document 
back to their respective individual organisations for discussion and to provide a 
response. She stated that it was important that all groups undertook this consultation 
in order to develop a framework to which all groups adhered.   

8.3 Mr Francis Tonks, Older People’s Council, stated that he would like to see older 
people represented as they were a very significant community within the city. Ms 
Emma McDermott stated that older people were on the Local Strategic Partnership 
and that the council was working with the Chair of the Pensioners’ Forum and the 
Older People’s Council.  

8.4 Mr Bill Gandey, of the Bevendean LAT, asked how organisations would get involved 
with the development of the Community Engagement Framework if they were not 
part of any listed group. 

8.5 Many Members of the Forum expressed concerns that they had other commitments 
during the week when officers were available to meet with them and asked that 
alternative options for consultation be arranged. The Chairman suggested that 
officers be available some Saturdays to meet with the community groups. 

8.6 It was noted that there was to be a separate session arranged for Councillors of 
Brighton & Hove City council on the Community Engagement Framework. 

9. CRIME & DISORDER IN THE CITY 
 
9.1 Sgt. Peter Castleton introduced the statistics detailing crime trends and performance 

in Brighton & Hove in April and May 2008 with the same period last year (for copy 
see minute book). Sgt. Castleton stated that in the months of April and May that total 
crimes had reduced 20.9% compared with the same period in the previous year, well 
in excess of the target. He said that there was a significant increase in domestic 
burglary, but that this was the only crime showing a notable increase.  

9.2 Councillor Duncan stated that he was concerned at the significant upward trend in 
domestic burglary and asked if this was in someway related to the current economic 
climate.  

9.3 Councillor Kennedy stated that she was again pleased to see a fall in the total crime 
rate but that she was concerned by a sudden increase in domestic violence incidents.  

9.4 Sgt. Castleton stated that a lot of crime in the city had alcohol as a contributory 
factor. He stated that 70-80% of arrests in the city can be linked with alcohol in some 
way.  

9.5 Sgt. Castleton confirmed to the Forum that many violent criminals were ‘home 
grown’. Sgt Castleton stated that it was not an influx of people from outside the city 
that caused many of the statistical charts to spike in the summer but rather that more 
people were out on the streets and that there was more chance of encountering 
conflict. He stated that many victims and offenders were local.  

10. 'CHALLENGE AND SUPPORT' AND THE DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW TARGETED 
YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICE 



 

5 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 7 JULY 2008 

 
10.1 Ms Beanlands gave an overview on the development of a new targeted youth support 

service. Ms Beanlands stated that the scheme, being led by Aaron Devereaux, aimed 
to lead young people away from crime. The scheme aimed to change the behaviour 
of young people in order to keep them out of the Criminal Justice System.  

10.2 It was stated that two hubs for the service would be established in each of the 
central, east and west areas of the city. These hubs would provide a new targeted 
youth support service working to deter young people from getting involved in crime 
and anti-social behaviour.  

10.3 Members of the Forum praised the work being undertaken, and that the fact that the 
work was being done in-house.  

10.4 Members of the Forum expressed concerns that the reason for the anti-social 
behaviour was a lack of facilities for young people. 

10.5 Councillor Young stated that in her role as a Cabinet Member for Finance, that she 
intended to look more at youth provision in the city. 

 
11. SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY MINUTES: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 

FEBRUARY 2008 
 
11.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 

12. SUSSEX POLICE AUTHORITY MINUTES: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 
APRIL 2008 

 
12.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 

13. EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 
JANUARY 2008 

 
13.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 

14. EAST SUSSEX FIRE AUTHORITY: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 
FEBRUARY 2008 

 
14.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.55pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

6 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 7 JULY 2008 

 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


